As Adopted by the House

132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

Reserve since its establishment; and

H. R. No. 42

25

Representatives Hood, Dean, Scherer

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Civil War Company C, 20th Ohio Volunteer Infantry Regiment, Sons of Veterans Reserve on receiving a Commanding Officer's Unit Citation.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 1 132nd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate Civil War Company C, 20th Ohio Volunteer Infantry Regiment, Sons of Veterans Reserve on being presented with a Commanding Officer's Unit Citation by the Sons of Veterans Reserve; and 5 WHEREAS, This prestigious honor is a fitting tribute to 6 Civil War Company C, 20th Ohio Volunteer Infantry Regiment, Sons of Veterans Reserve, for it has achieved a remarkable record of 8 service. Formed twenty-four years ago, the unit has taken part in 9 more than two hundred events in thirteen counties, including 10 Memorial Day parades and ceremonies, Remembrance Day activities, 11 and dedications, and it has also conducted living history programs 12 for schools and community organizations. These accomplishments are 13 a justifiable source of pride and an outstanding reflection not 14 only on the group itself but also on its patriotic members, for 15 these individuals have certainly distinguished themselves as 16 conscientious and hard-working Ohioans; and 17 WHEREAS, Over the years, Civil War Company C, 20th Ohio 18 Volunteer Infantry Regiment, Sons of Veterans Reserve has enhanced 19 the quality of life in our society, and through its generous 20 contributions, it has earned the respect and gratitude of many. We 21 are certain that as this worthy organization maintains its 22 dedication to service, it will continue in the tradition of 23 excellence that has been the hallmark of the Sons of Veterans 24

WHEREAS, Since its inception, Civil War Company C, 20th Ohio	26
Volunteer Infantry Regiment, Sons of Veterans Reserve has amply	27
demonstrated its commitment to the principles of SVR, and it is	28
truly deserving of high praise. We are proud to note that it is	29
through the unceasing efforts of organizations such as this that	30
the State of Ohio continues to prosper and remains a pleasant	31
place in which to live and work; therefore be it	32
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of	33
Representatives of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	34
this Resolution, commend Civil War Company C, 20th Ohio Volunteer	35
Infantry Regiment, Sons of Veterans Reserve on its recent national	36
accolade and extend best wishes for ongoing success; and be it	37
further	38
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	39
transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Civil War	40
Company C, 20th Ohio Volunteer Infantry Regiment, Sons of Veterans	41
Reserve.	42

Page 2